The Directors have considered different types of fund raising arrangement and consider that the Placing is
the most efficient way in terms of cost for the Company. In the meantime, the Company can take this
opportunity to broaden the capital base of the Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company raised proceeds of HK$1,000,000 by issuing 460,000,000 units of unlisted warrants to be
exercised at initial subscription price of HK$0.345 per new share at any time during a period of 24 months
commencing from the date of issue in January 2008, details of which were stated in the announcement of the
Company dated 14 January 2008.  The net proceeds have been retained for general working capital purpose.

Save as disclosed above, the Company did not raise any fund on issue of any equity securities in the
12-months period immediately before the date of this announcement.

5

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

  Immediately before the Placing  Immediately after the Placing

Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of total

issued share

capital   Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage of total

issued share

capital

Marvel Bonus (Note 1) 1,555,000,000 66.16%  1,555,000,000 55.13%

Public:

 Places of New Placing (Note 2) - -  470,024,427 16.66%

 Other public Shareholders 795,475,573 33.84%  795,475,573 28.20%

 Sub-total 795,475,573 33.84%  1,265,500,000 44.87%

Total 2,350,475,573 100.00%  2,820,500,000 100.00%

Notes:

1) The entire issued share capital of Marvel Bonus is owned as to 50% by Integrated Asset Management (Asia) Limited and as to the
remaining 50% by Shanghai Assets (BVI) Limited which is in turn wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ting Pang Wan,
Raymond, the Chairman of the Company. Integrated Asset Management (Asia) Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.
Yam Tak Cheung.

2) Such Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Placing.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant of